## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : **KP(M).70/2015** 

Complainant/ appellant : Sri Mahanta Bhakat

Respondent : Directorate of Pension, Assam

Date of hearing : 12-8-2016

Complaint/ Second : Shri H. S. DAS, IAS( Retd)

appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

## ORDER

The petitioner Sri Mahanta Bhakat is absent without any information. The public authority is represented by :- (1) Sri Dhirendra Nath Kalita, SPIO Office of the Directorate of Pension,Guwahati, (2) Sri Mohan Ch. Kalita, Superintendent, of the same office, (3) Sri Devojit Paw, LDA of the same office.

The complaint petition dated 22-5-2015 is taken up for consideration exparte in the absence of the petitioner/ complainant.

The Director of Pension, Govt of Assam has made a written submission dated 4-8-2016 with supporting documents, stating that the petitioner was already furnished the required information vide letter dated 31-7-2015 and that all the necessary actions including revision of pension and forwarding of the corresponding proposal to the Treasury Officer, Dhubri for payment had already been taken with reference to the RTI petition dated 10-4-2015.

In view of the above, and in the absence of the petitioner/ complainant the complaint petition dated 22-5-2015 is disposed of.

Sd/-(H. S. Das)

State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/Registrar
Assam Information Commission
Memo No.SIC/ KP(M)70/2015/16-A

Dated.12-8-2016

## Copy to:

- 1. Sri Dhirendra Nath Kalita, SPIO Office of the Directorate of Pension, Guwahati, for information.
- 2. Sri Mahanta Bhakat, Vidya Mandir Path, House No-73, Borsojai, Guwahati-29 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.
- 5. Order Book.

Registrar
Assam Information Commission